

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 AUG 20 PM 12:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY for  
DEPUTY

(1)  
NO. 40974-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

KEY DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT, LLC and TRINITY GLASS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents/  
Cross-Appellant

v.

PORT OF TACOMA,

Defendant-Appellant/  
Cross-Respondent.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS APPELLANT  
KEY DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT, LLC

---

Roger Leishman, WSBA #19971  
Carly Summers, WSBA # 42198  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
(206) 757-8083 Phone  
(206) 757-7083 Fax

Hall Baetz, WSBA #456  
Bruce Lamka, WSBA #9319  
Baetz/Lamka LLP  
3100 Two Union Square  
601 Union Street  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1374

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Key  
Development Investment, LLC and  
Trinity Glass International, Inc.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 AUG 23 PM 4:22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....II

II. RESPONSE TO PORT’S OBJECTION  
REGARDING RECORD.....4

III. REPLY ARGUMENT ON KEY’S CROSS APPEAL .....8

    A. Under *Eastwood*, Plaintiffs May Assert Tort Claims Based  
    On Independent Legal Duties Owed By A Defendant --  
    Regardless The Parties’ Contractual Relationships. ....8

    B. The Port Had Legal Duties To Avoid Causing Harm To  
    Key That Were Independent Of The Terms Of Any  
    Agreement Between The Parties.....10

    C. The Court Should Reverse The Trial Court’s Order  
    Granting Summary Judgment On Key’s Tort Claims.....14

        1. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Preclude Summary  
        Judgment On Key’s Intentional Interference Claim. .... 14

        2. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Preclude Summary  
        Judgment On Key’s Intentional Misrepresentation  
        Claim..... 18

        3. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Preclude Summary  
        Judgment On Key’s Negligent Misrepresentation  
        Claim..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Putz v. Golden</i> , 2010 WL 5071270 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 7, 2010) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Strategic Intent, LLC v. Strangford Lough Brewing Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1810474 (E.D. Wash. May 11, 2011) .....	12
<b>OTHER CASES</b>	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010) .....	1, 10, 12
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007) .....	1, 2
<i>Beckendorf v. Beckendorf</i> , 76 Wn.2d 457, 457 P.2d 603 (1969) .....	20, 22
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000) .....	19
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Nw., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993) .....	23
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997) .....	19
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010) .....	passim
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998) .....	22
<i>In re Detention of Boynton</i> , 152 Wn. App. 442, 216 P.3d 1089 (2009) .....	5

<i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i> , 97 Wn. App. 45, 984 P.2d 412 (1999).....	13
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	3, 7
<i>Markov v. ABC Transfer &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 388, 457 P.2d 535 (1969).....	22
<i>Marshall v. AC &amp; S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	8
<i>N. Pac. Plywood, Inc. v. Access Road Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 628 P.2d 482 (1981).....	19
<i>Newton Ins. Agency &amp; Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	15
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1949).....	20, 21
<i>Pleas v. Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	18
<i>Richland Sch. Dist. v. Mabton Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 377, 45 P.3d 580 (2002).....	19
<i>Schultz v. Kolb</i> , 189 Wash. 187, 64 P.2d 79 (1937).....	6
<i>Shah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 74, 121 P.3d 1204 (2005).....	18
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	14
<i>Steineke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	12

*W. Coast, Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty.*,  
112 Wn. App. 200, 48 P.3d 997 (2002).....22

**RULES**

LR 56.1 .....5  
LR 56-1, 56-2.....5  
RAP 10.1(f) and 10.3(c).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Opp. Br. at 21.....6  
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 767 .....16  
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 767 cmt I.....15
